GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND FINANCE DEPARTMENT (ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH & ROP CELL)

No.FIN/ROP/REL-8/87 (Vol-II)

Dated: 14th November 2023

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Payment of Dearness Relief to Nagaland Government Pensioners/Family Pensioners.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this department's O.M. of even number dated 30th May 2023 and to state that the Governor of Nagaland is pleased to enhance the Dearness Relief to Pensioners and Family Pensioners of the Government of Nagaland from the existing rate of 42% to 46% w.e.f 01.07.2023

- Payment of Dearness Relief involving a fraction of a rupee shall be rounded off to the next higher rupee.
- The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Nagaland, is requested to circulate this O.M. to the Accountant General of all States so that Pensioners of the Government of Nagaland drawing pensions under their jurisdiction may be authorized for payment of this relief at the earliest.

sd/(Sentiyanger Imchen)
Addl. Chief Secretary & Finance Commissioner
Dated: 14th November 2023

No.FIN/ROP/REL-8/87 (Vol-II) Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary to the Governor of Nagaland, Raj Bhavan, Kohima.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 3. The OSD to the Chief Secretary, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 4. The Chief General Manager-in-charge, Department of Government & Bank Accounts, Reserve Bank of India, Opp. Mumbai Central Railway Station, Mumbai 400 008.
- 5. All Additional Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries/ Commissioner & Secretaries/ Secretaries to the Government of Nagaland, Kohima.
- 6. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Nagaland, Kohima for necessary action please.
- 7. The Principal Director, Directorate of Treasuries & Accounts, Nagaland, Kohima with a request to circulate copies of the same to all the Treasuries/Sub-Treasuries for their information and necessary action.
- 8. All Heads of Departments Kohima/Dimapur
- 9. The Assistant General Manager & Convener, SLBC, S.B.I. Regional Business Office, Super Market Complex, Dimapur for circulation to all pension paying banks.
- 10. The PRC, New Delhi/DRC, Kolkata/ARC, Shillong/DRC, Guwahati.
- 11. The President, Nagaland Pensioners' Association, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 12. The Principal Secretary, IT&C Department, with the request to post this on the official website of the Government of Nagaland.
- 13. The Publisher, Nagaland Gazette, Nagaland, Kohima, for publication in the Gazette.
- 14. The Computer Cell, Finance Department, Nagaland, Kohima.

(WONCHIO ODYUO)

Addl. Secretary to the Government of Nagaland